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Honorable David A. McDowell

Attorney, City of Prattville

145 West Main Street

Prattville, Alabama  36067
Municipalities – City Council Members – Contracts – Conflicts of Interest – Real Property
The City of Prattville may not surplus city property and exchange said property with a sitting council member’s property.
Dear Mr. McDowell:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the City of Prattville.
QUESTION


May the City of Prattville surplus city property and exchange said property with a sitting council member’s property that is of a greater value than the city’s property?
FACTS AND ANALYSIS


In your letter of request, you informed this Office that the City of Prattville owns approximately 60 acres of land that it wishes to convert into a biking and hiking trail.  A sitting council member owns land adjacent to the property owned by the city.  The council member’s land contains the needed access to service the biking and hiking trails.  The city wishes to surplus a piece of property that is valued at less than the appraised value of the piece of land owned by the sitting council member and exchange the city’s property for that of the council member.

Section 11-43-12 of the Code of Alabama states as follows:

(a) No alderman or officer or employee of the municipality shall be directly or indirectly interested in any work, business or contract, the expense, price or consideration of which is paid from the treasury, nor shall any member of the council or officer of the municipality be surety for any person having a contract, work or business with such municipality for the performance of which a surety may be required.

(b) Any person who violates any of the provisions of this section shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and, on conviction thereof, shall be fined not less than $50.00 nor more than $1,000.00, and may also be sentenced to hard labor for the county for not more than six months.
Ala. Code § 11-43-12 (2008).


Section 11-43-12 of the Code prohibits a municipal officer or employee from being directly or indirectly interested in any contract, work, or business, the price or cost of which is paid from the municipal treasury.  This particular statutory authority does not make allowances for transactions in which the municipality would receive a substantial benefit, even to the detriment of the municipal officer or employee.  

This Office has interpreted the language of this statute to prohibit a mayor or council member from being authorized to enter into land sales contracts with the municipality.  See opinion to Honorable Waymon E. Cochran, Mayor, Town of Hackleburg, dated June 8, 1989, A.G. No. 89-00289 (stating that section 11-43-12 prohibits members of a city council from selling land to the city in which they serve as officers); opinion to Honorable John C. Jay, Jr., Mayor, City of Greensboro, dated July 8, 1982, A.G. No. 82-00431.

Based on the foregoing, it is the opinion of this Office that the City of Prattville may not enter into an agreement with a sitting council member to exchange real property.  You should also present this question to the State Ethics Commission to determine the applicability of the State Ethics Law.
CONCLUSION


The City of Prattville may not surplus city property and exchange said property with a sitting council member’s property.

I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Monet Gaines of my staff.

Sincerely,

LUTHER STRANGE
Attorney General

By:

BRENDA F. SMITH
Chief, Opinions Division
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